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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr B Ashcroft

	Scheme
	Police Pension Scheme

	Respondents
	South Wales Police Authority
South Wales Police Force 


Subject
Mr Ashcroft disagrees with the decision of South Wales Police Force and South Wales Police Authority to reduce his injury benefit entitlement from Band 4. 

The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld against South Wales Police Authority or South Wales Police Force, to whom the Authority had delegated its decision making in this and other applications for Injury Benefits, as the appeal to the Police Appeals Medical Board has remedied any failings in the review process.  
DETAILED DETERMINATION
Relevant Regulations and Guidelines

Regulation 37 – Reassessment of Injury Pension under the Police (injury Benefit) Regulations 2006. 

(1)Subject to the provisions of this Part, where an injury pension is payable under these Regulations, the police authority shall, at such intervals as may be suitable, consider whether the degree of the pensioner's disablement has altered; and if after such consideration the police authority find that the degree of the pensioner's disablement has substantially altered, the pension shall be revised accordingly. 

(2)Where the person concerned is not also in receipt of an ordinary, ill-health or short-service pension under the 1987 Regulations or the 2006 Regulations, if on any such reconsideration it is found that his disability has ceased, his injury pension shall be terminated. 

(3)Where payment of an ill-health pension is terminated in pursuance of regulation K1(4) of the 1987 Regulations or regulation 51(5) or (6) of the 2006 Regulations , there shall also be terminated any injury pension under regulation 11 above payable to the person concerned. 

(4)Where early payment of a deferred pension ceases in pursuance of regulation K1(7) of the 1987 Regulations or regulation 51(8)(d) of the 2006 Regulations , then any injury pension under regulation 11 above payable to the person concerned shall also be terminated.
Home Office Guidance for Forces on Reviews of Injury Awards HOC 46/2004
This Guidance is being issued to help ensure a fairer, more cohesive approach to the payment of injury benefits to ill-health retired officers who have reached the compulsory retirement age with their Force…
Forces have the duty to keep all current injury pensions under review at such intervals as they consider appropriate, including where the former officers concerned are now above the compulsory retirement age. 

Once a former officer receiving an injury pension reaches what would have been his compulsory retirement age under the Police Pensions Regulations…the force should consider a review of the award payable, since it is no longer appropriate to use the former officer’s police pay scale as the basis for his or her pre-injury earning capacity. 

Once a former officer receiving an injury pension reaches the age of 65 they will have reached their state pension age irrespective of whether they are male or female. The force then has the discretion, in the absence of a cogent reason otherwise, to advise the SMP to place the former officer in the lowest band of Degree of Disablement. At such a point the former officer would normally no longer be expected to be earning a salary in the employment market.

Qualifications of FMA and SMP PNB 10/4 Amended

12. Ideally, the SMP should be a member or fellow of the Faculty of Occupational Medicine (MFOM or FFOM), or EEA equivalent. The minimum requirement should be that he or she is an Associate of the Faculty of Occupational Medicine (AFOM) or EEA equivalent. Before appointment as SMP the police authority must provide the medical practitioner concerned with an induction programme and other training so that he or she has an understanding of what police service entails and the mechanics of the ill- health retirement process.  
Material Facts

1. Mr Ashcroft fell off a defective chair at work on 28 January 1998. He did report back for duty on 29 January but on the same day had to be rushed to hospital and remained off work due to sickness until his ill health retirement on 6 June 1999. On his retirement he was awarded an injury benefit on the basis of 80% disablement (Band 4) due to his prolapsed intervertebral disc L5/51 and osteoarthritis. 

2. South Wales Police Force (SWPF) started a review of the awards of Band 4 recipients in 2008, as they had noted that they had been reviewed less frequently than the awards to Band 2 recipients.  
Mr Ashcroft’s Reassessment 

3. Mr Ashcroft’s reassessment began on 22 January 2008, when SWPF informed him that he was due a review and asked him to complete a questionnaire and medical consent forms, to assist the Selected Medical Practitioner (SMP) to establish if his earning capacity had been affected.
4. On 11 February, Mr Ashcroft returned the questionnaire but did not return any new medical evidence.
5. On 12 February, SWPF asked for medical records from Jose Antonio Valenti Aledquer, Centro Medico, Spain. (Mr Ashcroft was now resident in Spain.)

6. On 15 April, SWPF also requested medical records from NHS Wales.
7. On14 May, SWPF told Mr Ashcroft that an appointment would be made with the SMP. If he chose not to attend, the review would be undertaken as a paper exercise. He was asked about his preference. 
8. On 21 May, Mr Ashcroft contacted SWPA and said that he had no problem with the review being undertaken as a paper exercise; however he was concerned that SWPA did not have recent medical reports from the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) which contained a specialist report plus 2 MRI scans. 
9. On 4 June, Mr Ashcroft confirmed that, whilst in Spain, the DWP asked Instituto Nacional De La Seguridad Social, to conduct reviews of his state benefits on their behalf. 
10. Between 5 June and 15 September, SWPA corresponded with the DWP asking for copies of Mr Ashcroft’s medical records, however, none were forthcoming.
11. On 18 September, Mr Ashcroft was informed that the date of his review with SMP was set for 14 October. Mr Ashcroft advised that he would not attend and would like the review to be paper based, provided that the SMP has all the records.
12. On 28 October, the SMP completed the paper based review and concluded that Mr Ashcroft was capable of part time work and, considering the impact his injury would have on his duties now, his disability was deemed to fall within Band 1 (6.4%). SWPF formally notified Mr Ashcroft of the SMP’s decision on 29 October.
13. On 11 November, Mr Ashcroft expressed his intention to appeal. SWPF offered Mr Ashcroft a further review prior to being referred to the Police Medical Appeal Board (PMAB). 
14. On 18 November, SWPF confirmed to Mr Ashcroft that the SMP had in his possession GP records up to January 2000, his previous occupational health and management reports and they had now received records from DWP. 
15. On 9 December, the SMP assessed Mr Ashcroft in person. The SMP amended his opinion and now concluded Mr Ashcroft had 16% disablement. However this still meant he was within Band 1.  The SMP said: 
“The issue of apportionment falls on this point, to what varying extent do his osteoarthritis, his previous laminectomy and his annualr disc bulge (sustained during injury on duty) contribute to his evident back pain? In my opinion I think that that there is no reason to alter the original percentage awarded to Mr Ashcroft - 80%. However I conclude that it would be reasonable to say that his osteoarthritis makes a 60% contribution, his laminectomy 20% and his disc bulge 20%. This increases the percentage awarded to 16% which does not change the banding previously awarded – Band 1…”
16. On 2 January 2009, Mr Ashcroft confirmed his intention to appeal SWPF’s decision to the PMAB. 
The PMAB’s outcome
17. The PMAB reviewed the matter on 15 June 2009, and their findings were: 
· Mr Ashcroft’s loss of earning capacity was due to his prolapsed intervertebral disc and oesteoarthitis. The PMAB while acknowledging Mr Ashcroft’s contention that he was unable to work, said that there seemed to be no evidence that Mr Ashcroft had explored other pain management treatments, such as weight loss, physiotherapy, pain clinic, or epidural injections and a programme of rehabilitative exercises. Mr Ashcroft had no interest in attempting such treatments. 
· The PMAB did not consider Mr Ashcroft was unfit for any work, regardless of the fact he was in receipt of incapacity benefit. (Incapacity benefits rules allow claimants to work under the ‘permitted work’ scheme, for less than 16 hours a week. 
· The PMAB considered that Mr Ashcroft could work for three hours per day, which would mean 15 hours a week. This would be sedentary work and adjustments in the workplace would be needed after a full ergonomics assessment. 
· The PMAB accepted that there was no actual offer of employment, but said that their role was to consider whether, based on Mr Ashcroft’s previous work experience, he could work for 15 hours per week in a sedentary role. The PMAB assessed that he could and an Office Manager role would be ideal. 

· The PMAB also noted that, had Mr Ashcroft fully explored other treatments, there would have been scope for him to have recovered from his condition sooner than 1999 when he was deemed disabled. Further, the PMAB noted that, after Mr Ashcroft retired in July 1999, he was actually discharged as 100% better in October 1999 by the hospital’s neurosurgical department.

· The PMAB added that in, 1983 after a rugby incident, Mr Ashcroft was absent from work for 125 days with a back injury but made a full recovery. In 1995, he slipped on ice in a car park and hurt his back again and was absent for 115 days but made a full recovery.  They added that non duty incidents had contributed to Mr Ashcroft’s condition. 
· The PMAB concluded that, taking account of the higher salary of an Office Manager role (£36,864 for 37.5 hours a week), Mr Ashcroft would be able to earn a pro rata salary of £14,745.60. This meant Mr Ashcroft’s reduction in earning capacity was £32,243.40, which indicated a 68.6% degree of disablement. This was within Band 3. 

· The PMAB upheld Mr Ashcroft’s appeal and increased the level of his injury award from Band 1 to Band 3. 
Mr Ashcroft’s concerns

18. Mr Ashcroft had a number of concerns about the way the review was conducted and the reasons for the review in the first place.  In particular, Mr Ashcroft said:

· there had been no change to his disability or his earning capacity, therefore his award was reviewed solely because his benefit was on Band 4. 

· he was told that the Assistant Chief Constable authorised the reduction to Band 1 from Band 4, but the Assistant Chief Constable had told him he was not involved. Mr Ashcroft questioned why the SMP review was not scrutinised before it was implemented. 

· the whole process was flawed as the SMP was going to reduce his Band in any event. 

· the minimum qualification for a SMP is that they should be an Associate of the Faculty of Occupational Medicine. The SMP who reviewed his case did not hold the minimum qualifications necessary. 

· his consent for the paper review was conditional on the SMP having all the recent medical opinions. The failure to wait for recent medical reports left Mr Ashcroft in a disadvantageous position as he had not been reviewed by SWPA since 1999. Therefore he is unaware how the SMP had concluded that his medical condition changed when the available medical evidence only covered the period up to 1999. 
· the salary figure used by the PMAB to establish the loss of earning was incorrect and further caused him a disadvantage. 

· the PMAB’s decision was implemented from the date of the SMP’s decision on 28 October 2008 rather than date of the PMAB decision. 

· the PMAB did not have a job description to hand so it would not have been possible for the PMAB to know what would be involved in it and, therefore, establish that he was fit enough to work, albeit on a part time basis.   
Summary of South Wales Police Force’s and South Wales Police Authority’s positions  
19. In their submissions, South Wales Police Force (SWPF) have said: 

· Regulation 37 of the Police (Injury Benefits) Regulations 2006 enables Police Authorities to consider the degree to which a pensioner’s disablement has changed . The level of delegation within the SWPF is set out within the delegation powers of the SWPF. 

· the Chief Constable has delegated his powers under Regulations 37 to his representative, the Director of Human Resources, who in turn refers the matter to Health Care and Safety Team who liaise with the SMP.

· the SMP’s qualifications and experience must be considered together. SWPF are satisfied that while the requirements state that the minimum qualification is an Associate of the Faculty of Occupational Medicine (AFOM), they considered that the experience and Diploma in Occupational Medicine the SMP held was sufficient to meet the minimum requirement. 
· SWPF said that if the same set of circumstances were to happen today then they would not have deemed Mr Ashcroft’s injury to be one that arose in the course of performing his duty. 

· SWPF added that, due to some lack of understanding at that time about calculating degrees of disablement. The SMP should have referred to the degree of disablement table which would have noted that the degree of disablement of 50 to 75%. The minimum income guarantee (MIG) as a percentile of average pensionable pay is based on length of pensionable service.   The SMP used the MIG of 80% to calculate his disablement as 80% and thus awarded Band 4. SWP say that the SMP at the time misinterpreted the Disablement Table.  The SMP should, in fact, have referred to the Disablement Table to calculate his disability. The MIG was used to calculate the loss in earning capacity. 

· SWPF acknowledge that they cannot revisit the eligibility criteria of the original decision.  They further add that that the injury benefit is not meant to compensate an officer for being injured at work, but compensate him for any loss of earning potential.
· SWP has been undertaking periodic reviews of injury benefit awards. Some officers were reviewed regularly whereas others were not. The Home Office published circular 46/2004, in which it said that Police Forces have a duty to keep all current injury benefits under review at such regular intervals as they consider appropriate. 

· after notifying Mr Ashcroft of their intention to review his injury benefit, he had 9 months to supply the medical records needed by the SMP. So while Mr Ashcroft made it a condition, the burden of responsibility was on him to provide their SMP with the recent medical records. 

· SWPF offered a further review in December 2008 prior to being referred to the PMAB, so that Mr Ashcroft could supply any new medical evidence. That review was to consider Mr Ashcroft’s loss of earning capacity due to his injury. The review considered his qualifications, skills and experience, together with how his physical injury impacted his ability to gain potential employment. 

· the review did not conclude Mr Ashcroft must do a certain job or seek employment but, based on his injury, stated the level of potential income he might earn if he were to be employed by the Police Force. The SMP assessed that Mr Ashcroft was capable of at least part time work. Based on his experience, he could work within SWPF as a Grade PO 3/4 with a salary range of £31,491 to £36,864. 
· although Mr Ashcroft has referred to the Judgment in the case of Turner,  the PMAB appeal was concluded before that Judgment was made. 
· the PMAB agreed with SWPF that an actual post did not need to be available to calculate his degree of disablement and, therefore, his potential earning capacity. 

· after the PMAB upheld Mr Ashcroft’s appeal, SWPF backdated the Band 3 award to the date when SWP reduced his Band 4 to Band 1. Any additional amounts due to the uplift from Band 1 to Band 3 were paid as an emergency payment to Mr Ashcroft. 

· SWPF provided the incorrect salary figure to PMAB, but had they provided the correct figure, it would not have made any difference to the outcome reached. In that he would still been assessed at Band 3. 
· SWPF will reduce or increase a member’s injury benefits from the next pensionable pay date, regardless of whether the member appeals. If the appeal is successful then it is backdated to the date when his benefits were reduced/increased. This is in line with Home Office commentary on the Police Pension Regulations 1987. 
· the case McGinley v Metropolitan Police Service does not apply, as the PMAB considered the facts available on the day of appeal not as they were when SMP reached his decision. 
· Mr Ashcroft has not appealed the PMAB’s decision via the courts, as is his right. 

· due process has been followed by SWPF, and set processes were followed. 
· a reversion back to band 4 is an acceptance that Mr Ashcroft cannot undertake any work in any capacity. It has been established that he can work 15 hours a week in a sedentary managerial position. 

· Mr Ashcroft challenges the job comparator; however the role they chose was commensurate with his abilities. SWPF took into account his skills and experience he gained as an Inspector and a police officer. 

· SWPF accept that erroneous salary figures were used but it was corrected and has not caused Mr Ashcroft any financial loss. 

· SWP have said that the Home Circular 007/2012, makes changes to HO 46/2004 with regards to those members on injury benefits who reach 65. In that police forces cannot automatically reduce a banding of a member to Band 1 once he reaches 65 years old. Although this does not apply to this case, SWP included it in their submission. 

20. The South Wales Police Authority (SWPA) added:
· SWPA deals with how to make the Police Force more efficient whereas SWPF deal with the day to day running of the Police Force including ill health retirements. The SWPF have a dedicated HR team to deal with members’ applications, whereas SWPA do not have the resources to do so. So while the Regulations make reference to the Authority, in reality it is the Police Force which deals with such matters on a day to day basis. 

· SWPA delegate their powers to the Chief Constable who in turn delegates to the appropriate teams within his/her organisation. The Regulations may say Chief Constable whereas in reality he probably delegates his authority to another team within the force. 
· Mr Ashcroft has not followed the correct processes when appealing the decision of PMAB. Rather than bring the matter to me, he should have applied for a Judicial Review of the decision reached by the PMAB within 3 months of their decision. SWPA say that he is out of time to question the PMAB’s decision and they question whether I can consider the matter in any event. 

Summary of Mr Ashcroft’s position  
21. Mr Ashcroft’s comments are as follows: 
· he alleges that the whole exercise was undertaken to reduce member’s injury benefits to Band 1 with the sole purpose of saving money for the Scheme. 

· there has been maladministration, because the Chief Constable did not have any input in the decision making, it was a decision made by the acting HR advisor and this decision was not scrutinised. 

· the SMP did not have the most recent medical reports.  This shows that the SMP was going to reduce his benefits to Band 1 no matter what. 
· the second SMP review concluded that there was no ‘reason to alter the original percentage awarded to Mr Ashcroft – 80%’.  Mr Ashcroft believes that the whole process should have ceased at this point because the SMP said that original award should not be altered. 

· further the initial review based on paper review could not establish any significant change to Mr Ashcroft’s degree of disability. 

· PMAB said that as he was on incapacity benefits, he could work up to 16 hours. However, Mr Ashcroft adds that he receives £95 incapacity benefits and this earnings limit is imposed by DWP which PMAB failed to consider. 
· he does not believe that sufficient evidence has been provided which can show that there was a change in his medical condition which warranted the downgrading of his banding from 4 to 1. He says that SWPF failed to follow the test as set out in numerous court cases for example Turner and Laws. 

· the SMP was a GP who worked occasionally as a occupational health physician and his lack of experience was clear to see. 

· SWPA after using the wrong salary figures for job comparator when establishing the correct banding, changed the PMAB calculations without making any reference to PMAB or to Mr Ashcroft. 

· SMP cannot use  a job, as a comparator, which was available when he retired as evidence of a change in pensioner’s degree of disablement. Mr Ashcroft highlights the judgement in the Turner case, in which the judge said, “An SMP is not entitled under Regulation 37 to review an award of an injury pension unless there is a proven substantial change in the pensioner’s degree of disablement. This could either be because the pensioner’s medical condition has changed or that there are jobs which are now open to the pensioner which were not open when the injury pension was last reviewed. “
· Mr Ashcroft reiterates that while Pensions Ombudsman office cannot rank one qualification above another, PNB have and said that a Diploma is not the minimum requirement.
Conclusions

22. I first explain that my role is to establish if the processes were followed correctly and whether the decision reached was reasonable or not. It is not to decide or award Mr Ashcroft Band 4 benefits. 

23. Furthermore I note that Mr Ashcroft’s review occurred prior to the Turner and Laws cases, but still the test was still the same as under Regulation 37; i.e. the test was: Had the degree of disability altered?
PMAB decision 
24. The SWPA says that the most appropriate route for Mr Ashcroft to have taken in challenging the PMAB’s decision would have been to apply for a Judicial Review.  Therefore, they say I should not consider the matter. However, I take the view that, in considering and determining appeals against decisions of the SMP, the PMAB is carrying out an act of administration concerned with the scheme. It was open to Mr Ashcroft to apply for a Judicial Review or apply to me and he chose the latter.  
25. Having said that, however, Mr Ashcroft’s complaint is fundamentally about SWPF and SWPA and not so much against PMAB’s decision.
26. Mr Ashcroft is unhappy that his benefits were reduced from Band 4 to Band 1 and the manner which SWPF reached their conclusions. While Mr Ashcroft has raised many concerns, about the procedure and how SWPF conducted their review, he states very little about how PMAB conducted the review. This may be because of the fact that PMAB found in his favour, albeit that they reduced the banding. 
SWPF decision 

27. I agree with Mr Ashcroft that SWPF should not have completed the review without having up to date medical records. They used the medical records from the time when he was awarded injury benefits in 1998. While SWPF say that they did not review the original decision, having no records besides those from 1998, I can only conclude that SWPF did exactly what they say they did not intend to do, that is, review the original decision. Effectively the SMP reassessed the medical records from 1998 and reached his opinion based on those, and in the light of a Home Office Circular that erroneously directed an opinion be given on the basis of age rather than disability.  In my opinion, this was a perverse decision. 
28. I acknowledge that the SMP did his utmost to get the up to date records from Spain and DWP. However, when these were not forthcoming, he should not have reached a decision without expressly stating to Mr Ashcroft that this was the only option left. 

Second Review by SWPF 

29. After the decision was reached, Mr Ashcroft complained and SWPF agreed to make a further assessment. This time Mr Ashcroft attended in person. He was physically examined and the SMP had up to date medical records. After the assessment, the SMP still concluded that Mr Ashcroft fell into the Band 1 category. 
30. Mr Ashcroft says that as the SMP noted that “In my opinion I think that that there is no reason to alter the original percentage awarded to Mr Ashcroft -80%”. Mr Ashcroft believes that the whole process should have ended at that point because the SMP said no reason to alter his disability. However, I have considered what the SMP was referring to when he said this.   In fact he was referring to the original back injury which he noted that healed in 1999, but noting that the reason for the back pain had been now apportioned between osteoarthritis, laminectomy and disc bulge, and that was why the SMP saw no reason to change the overall banding which remained as Band 1.   It follows that I disagree with Mr Ashcroft that the whole process should have ceased at this point because taking one line out of context and not reviewing the report in its entirety is not the right way to review it. 
31. Mr Ashcroft states that the whole review exercise was carried out to ensure that he is awarded Band 1 regardless of what he did and what evidence he provided. 
32. There is an element of truth in what Mr Ashcroft says. The initial review decision was completed using past medical records, and when the SMP physically assessed Mr Ashcroft, he did not change his view. It is alleged that, because of professional pride, the SMP did not want to admit he was wrong. Whether or not this was the case, it would have been open to SWPF to arrange for a different SMP to perform the second review who had had no previous dealings with the matter. Had they done so, it is possible that this may have led to a different outcome and there might have been no need to refer the matter to the PMAB. 
33. I base this view on the fact that, when Mr Ashcroft was physically assessed during the PMAB by a different medical advisor; that adviser concluded that, based on Mr Ashcroft’s physical condition, his loss of earning capacity he would fall within Band 3. 
34. Further, while Mr Ashcroft says that there has been no change in his disability to warrant any change in the banding therefore the PMAB completed the assessment incorrectly; in fact the PMAB did recognise a change, which Mr Ashcroft seems to have missed.  Prior to any review he was considered incapable of any work and awarded Band 4, whereas the PMAB’s view was that he could work up to 15 hours a week because he was in receipt of incapacity benefit which permits work for up to 15 hours a week. This was the change which PMAB identified. 
35. After establishing that Mr Ashcroft’s degree of disablement had altered, the PMAB needed to establish how much it affected his benefits. Whilst Mr Ashcroft highlights the Tuner case judgement, which I have said previously does not apply to Mr Ashcroft, in fact the job comparator was used to calculate the benefits due to Mr Ashcroft. 
36. SWPF using the role of an Office Manager was not however the sole reason for altering the degree of disablement.  It was simply used as a measure of how much SWPF should pay Mr Ashcroft in benefits. The role itself is chosen based upon Mr Ashcroft’s skills and experience and what role he could perform for 15 hours a week. So Mr Ashcroft is incorrect in thinking that the job comparator i.e. Office Manager was the reason why the degree of disablement had altered.  It was the fact, as stated above that he could work 15 hours a week which he could not previously that lead to the change. 
37. As ultimately Mr Ashcroft’s appeal was upheld by the PMAB, I will not direct SWP to reassess Mr Ashcroft’s review again.  Quite clearly a review has already been carried out by the PMAB and I am satisfied that the PMAB reached its decision on the basis of Mr Ashcroft’s medical condition rather than any extraneous factors.
38. I appreciate Mr Ashcroft is seeking Band 4 benefits. While I have doubts as to whether SWPF and the SMP should have used the old medical records, Regulation 37 does allow injury benefits to be reviewed.  Mr Ashcroft says that this was primarily driven by the SWPF to save costs, however it is not uncommon for members to have their injury benefits reviewed. It is simply not Mr Ashcroft’s right to receive Band 4 benefits from the original date of award without the prospect the banding will ever be reviewed.  

39. As the SWPF have implemented the PMAB decision and I do not see the need to make additional directions. 

SMP qualifications 

40. Mr Ashcroft has raised a number of additional concerns including that the SMP did hold a diploma in occupational health. While the Home Office requirements say, ‘ideally’ the minimum requirement is Associate of the Faculty of Occupational Medicine, I am not in a position to rank whether one set of qualifications is higher than the other. But I hasten to add, I do think that the SMP was reasonably well qualified. Further whilst I note Mr Ashcroft disagrees, it is a fact that at the PMAB a suitably well qualified SMP was present and completed the review.  That SMP was a consultant in occupational health.  So even if Mr Ashcroft rightly had concerns about the initial SMP’s qualifications, the problem again has been corrected as no criticism can be levelled at the SMP who reviewed him during the PMAB and ultimately decided his case. 
Delegated Powers

41. Within SWPF the Chief Constable delegates the role of reviews to the HR department. I don’t see anything untoward here.  This is normal within many organisations. They have a clear procedure establishing how the matter is delegated and that is reasonable. 
42. To conclude I do not uphold Mr Ashcroft’s complaint because I see no reason to criticise the way final conclusions were reached by the PMAB and SWPF backdated the PMAB decision to the date of the initial review so ultimately the outcome here is fair and reasonable.  
JANE IRVINE 
Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

4 September 2012 
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